We deeply appreciate the comments provided by the editor and reviewers. Addressing them has aided the improvement of the manuscript.

The claims of the submission do not fit the provided data. Please provide more data or revise the claims in the submission.

We have modified the title to reflect the objectives and results of our study: “Swabbing the urban environment—a pipeline for sampling and detection of SARS-CoV-2 from environmental reservoirs”. 

We have modified the Discussion to better fit our claim:
REPLACED “Citizen scientist engagement. Citizen scientists were recruited to sample the surfaces throughout San Diego County to determine the prevalence of SARS-CoV-2 in the urban environment.” WITH “Citizen scientist engagement. Citizen scientists were recruited to swab the surfaces throughout San Diego County to sample and detect SARS-CoV-2 in the urban environment.”

Editorial comments:

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.

We have proofread the manuscript before re-submission.

2. Please provide an institutional email address for each author.

These are the institutional email addresses for the authors. Please keep in mind that the authors do not use these addresses but their Gmail accounts for correspondence.

Maria I. Rojas: mrojas@sdsu.edu
Steven S. Giles: does not have one
Mark Little: mjlittle@sdsu.edu
Rafael Baron: rbaron6112@sdsu.edu
Isabella Livingston: ilivingston@sdsu.edu
Taylor R. T. Dagenais: does not have one
Jason Baer: jbaer@sdsu.edu
Ana G. Cobián-Güemes: AnaGeorgina.CobianGuemes@Pennmedicine.upenn.edu
Brandie White: bmwhite@sdsu.edu
Forest Rohwer: does not have one

3. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials.
For example: Google, Big Rose Web Design, Linux, Apache, MySQL, Google Maps API, Swiffer WetJet mop pads, DNAZap, RNaseZap, WarmStart, etc.

Commercial language has been removed from the manuscript and Table of Materials updated to contain the corresponding references.

4. Please adjust the numbering of the Protocol to follow the JoVE Instructions for Authors. For example, 1 should be followed by 1.1 and then 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 if necessary. Please refrain from using bullets or dashes.

Numbering of the Protocol section has been adjusted. Concerned 

5. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly. Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc.

Protocol section has been edited to be written in the imperative tense. Words like “could, should, would” have been deleted and replaced with action words.

6. Line 114-171: The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion.

Text in lines 114-171 has been edited to contain action items.

7. For SI units, please use standard abbreviations when the unit is preceded by a numeral. Abbreviate liters to L to avoid confusion. Examples: 10 mL, 8 µL, 7 cm2 (Lines: 187, 215, 217, 224,230, etc.).

SI units have been corrected.

8. Line 190-196: Please refrain from using bullets or dashes.

Bullets have been deleted.

9. Please include a one line space between each protocol step and highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.

Spaces have been added and a section of the Protocol has been highlighted in yellow for the video.

10. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”

No figures from previous publications have been included. If we have misunderstood this comment, we apologize and kindly ask you to clarify what is needed to change.

11. Please include some limitations of the protocol in the Discussion.

The following text was added to the Discussion: “The proposed protocol is semi-quantitative and is limited to the detection of viral RNA and does not indicate the presence of infective viral particles. Further analysis is required to assess the risk of transmission of SARS-CoV-2 from infected fomites present at the swabbed surfaces.”

12. Please title case and italicize journal titles and book titles in the Reference section. Do not use any abbreviations. Article titles should start with a capital letter and end with a period and should appear exactly as they were published in the original work, without any abbreviations or truncations.

Journal titles have been italicized, except for those journals where the name does not start with a capital letter (e.g., mSystems, medRxiv, bioRxiv). If this is a misinterpretation of the comment, we apologize and will include further edits in the next submission. Full names have been added for journal and article titles.

13. Please sort the Table of Materials in alphabetical order.

Name of Material/Equipment in the Table of Materials has been sorted in alphabetical order.

____________________________________
Reviewers' comments:

Reviewer #1:

Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript given for review which is entitled "Swabbing the urban environment — a characterization of environmental reservoirs for SARS-CoV-2" by Rojas et al. describes an algorithm for sampling and detection of SARS-CoV-2 from environmental samples.
The remarks are quite a lot with such a title because the presented material does not correspond to it (with the title) (for example: the lack of results for: the number of positive samples in different regions and sources, results when using different methods (RT-LAMP and standard methods) and others.).
The data presented are detailed, informative, including financial aspect and the most important they can be repeated and used for doing research not only for SARS-CoV-2. The described protocols are detailed with explanations given for the important steps.

Minor Concerns:
Therefore, I recommend that authors change the title to emphasize the study presented. For example: Swabbing the urban environment — an algorithm (or methods) for sampling and detection of SARS-CoV-2 from the environment (environmental reservoirs).

We have modified the title to reflect the objectives and results of our study: “Swabbing the urban environment—a pipeline for sampling and detection of SARS-CoV-2 from environmental reservoirs”. We have also modified the verbiage in the manuscript to fit better with this claim.

We have modified the Discussion to better fit our claim:
REPLACED “Citizen scientist engagement. Citizen scientists were recruited to sample the surfaces throughout San Diego County to determine the prevalence of SARS-CoV-2 in the urban environment.” WITH “Citizen scientist engagement. Citizen scientists were recruited to swab the surfaces throughout San Diego County to sample and detect SARS-CoV-2 in the urban environment.”

Line 85: technical mistake;

“.” has been replaced for “;”

Lines 102-105: "In this study, the presence of SARS-CoV-2 is investigated on surfaces that are rarely disinfected in households and the urban environment within the San Diego County. "- to be changed together with the title and to correspond to the presented results.

Sentence changed to: “This study presents a pipeline for sampling and detection of SARS-CoV-2 from environmental reservoirs on commonly touched and rarely disinfected surfaces of households and the urban environment”

"The proposed workflow and methods are relevant to survey the urban environment for other viruses which are of public health concern and pose a threat to future pandemics." - It's a conclusion.

This sentenced has been deleted from the Introduction.

PROTOCOL point 2. "swab4corona" the use of numbers instead of letters is modern, but not academic and is unacceptable for a title.
(# swab4corona) is listed in Line 116, where an explanation is given and that is suitable.

Very true. Title has been changed to “Swab for Corona”.

There is no description of the "Real-time and traditional RT-PCR methods" given in the "REPRESENTATIVE RESULTS" section.

We have added the following clarification and citation to both methods: “Protocols were followed according to manufacturer’s instructions as well as CDC guidelines for the detection of SARS-CoV-2 in clinical settings.”

in the section "REPRESENTATIVE RESULTS" to present specific results for each of the methods described in the PROTOCOL part and the attached figures - if the data are provided for another article, can be quoted and commented - total number of positive samples; comparison of the two methods, etc.
In the section "DISCUSSION" To discuss the data obtained from the described protocol and the presented figures - total number of positive, positive by both methods - RT-LAMP and standard methods.

We have decided not to include the number of positive samples because the focus of the study was to validate the methodological approach to the detection of SARS-CoV-2 in the urban environment and not to determine its prevalence on surfaces. 

The RT-PCR methods were used during preliminary steps that resulted in the decision to use RT-LAMP due to its resistance to environmental inhibitors and its. availability despite global demand. The Figure of the real-time, RT-PCR, and RCA results is numbered Figure 5, but in the text, it was called Figure 4A, 4B, 4C respectively. This has been corrected.

[bookmark: _Hlk62740237]The following clarification has been added to the Results section: “To select the best method suitable for the proposed detection pipeline, other RNA amplification methods were tested with environmental samples taken by a pilot cohort of citizen scientist. An example for the results of each of these methods are presented in Figure 5 to depict their sensitivity to environmental inhibitors and background signal noise at low-copy number viral concentration.”.

The following clarification has been added to the Discussion section: “RT-LAMP was selected to be the best method suitable for the proposed detection pipeline. It proved to be a rapid, inexpensive method, highly resistant to most of the remaining inhibitors, and as sensitive and specific as RT-qPCR methods. Because of their use in clinical settings during the SARS-CoV-2 pandemic, the availability of RT-qPCR kits was impacted by global demand. Moreover, RT-qPCR techniques, even those formulated to resist inhibitors, were sensitive to substances contained in the environmental samples taken by a pilot cohort of citizen scientist, even after the use of other common strategies to reduce inhibitor competition for enzyme binding”


[bookmark: _Hlk62738056]The "Abstract" must be changed according to the recommendations in the main text (to be added the results and conclusion such as: "The proposed workflow and methods are relevant to survey the urban environment for other viruses which are of public health concern and pose a threat to future pandemics. ")

Sentence was added to the Abstract

Reviewer #2:

Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript is very well written, and the methods herein described are clear, which would allow other people to reproduce the experiments without major doubts. The experiment itself is very important considering that results would give us a better idea of SARS-CoV-2 spread in common household environments, which in turn can help raise awareness of the importance of frequent and thorough surfaces and hand higienization. Not to mention the importance of engaging civilians in scientific activities like this, which can help fight the wave of misinformation regarding the disease and transmission modes that we currently see going on the internet.

Major Concerns:
I do not have any major concerns regarding this manuscript.

Minor Concerns:
I do however suggest some minor suggestions.

line 49: Maybe mention that WHO and CDC still haven't acknowledged the airborne transmission when aerosol-producing medical procedures is not present.

Thank you for this comment! This is extremely relevant, and we have included it as follows: “By the end of 2020 transmission guidelines from the World Health Organization (WHO) and the U.S. Centers for Disease control and Prevention (CDC) deemed airborne transmission a hazard mainly when in close contact (< 2 m) with an infected person or in the presence of aerosol generating medical procedures.”

Line 55: like where?
The protocol section could be rewritten in order to be more direct to the point. The author can briefly describe every procedure used in the methods/protocol section and then submit an annex document with the detailed protocol with the article ***

We truly appreciate this suggestion. In the interest of having less additional documents to be revised by the readers, we have decided to leave the protocol with all its details in the main text.
